Interest cost  3,376  3,576  5,454  4,245  1,273  2,028  10,103  9,849
Benefits paid  (4,166)  (4,927)  (6,234)  (6,511)  (2,577)  (8,448)  (12,978)  (19,886)
Re measurement : Actuarial (gain) / loss on obligation  (4,340)  (3,900)  (9,892)  10,204  (406)  516  (14,638)  6,820
Obligation as at 31 December  28,485  33,615  43,519  54,191  10,425  12,135  82,428  99,941

34.6 Movement in fair value of plan assets

Fair value as at 1 January  57,196  56,441  56,595  55,443  -   -   113,791  111,884
Interest income on plan assets  5,710  5,220  5,692  5,104  -   -   11,402  10,324
Benefits paid  (4,166)  (4,927)  (6,234)  (6,511)  -   -   (10,400)  (11,438)
Re measurement :Actuarial gain / (loss) on plan assets  (1,492)  462  1,397  2,559  -   -   (95)  3,021
Fair value as at 31 December  57,248  57,196  57,450  56,595  -   -   114,698  113,791

Financial statements and notes 85

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

34.8.2 Sensitivity Analysis on defined benefit obligations
+1%

Discount
rate

-1%
Discount

rate

+1 %
Pension
increase

-1 %
Pension
increase

 ----------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------
Non Management Pension Fund  27,233  29,857  29,978  27,109

Management Pension Fund  41,559  45,668  48,858  41,364

Additional Lump Sum on cessation scheme  10,133  10,735  -   -

 SCB Non Management
 Pension Fund

 SCB Management
 Pension Fund

Additional Lump
Sum on

cessation scheme
 Total

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021
---------------------------------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------------------------------

34.7 Movement in (receivable) / payable from / to defined benefit plan

Balance as at 1 January  (23,581)  (17,575)  (2,404)  (9,190)  12,135  18,039  (13,850)  (8,726)
Net benefit cost/(income) for the year ended  (2,334)  (1,644)  (238)  (859)  1,273  1,470  (1,299)  (1,033)
Current service cost  -   -   -   -   -   558  -   558
Benefits paid  -   -   -   -   (2,577)  (8,448)  (2,577)  (8,448)
Total amount of remeasurements recognised in OCI during the year  (2,848)  (4,362)  (11,289)  7,645  (406)  516  (14,543)  3,799
Balance as at 31 December  (28,763)  (23,581)  (13,931)  (2,404)  10,425  12,135  (32,269)  (13,850)

34.8 Actual return on plan assets

Expected return on plan assets  5,710  5,220  5,692  5,104  -   -   11,402  10,324
Actuarial gain / (loss) on plan assets  (1,492)  462  1,397  2,559  -   -   (95)  3,021

 4,218  5,682  7,089  7,663  -   -   11,307  13,345

Amount recognized in total comprehensive income

The following amounts have been charged in respect of these benefits to profit and loss account and other comprehensive income:

Components of defined benefit costs recognized in profit and loss account.

Interest cost  3,376  3,576  5,454  4,245  1,273  2,028  10,103  9,849
Expected return on plan assets  (5,710)  (5,220)  (5,692)  (5,104)  -   -   (11,402)  (10,324)

 (2,334)  (1,644)  (238)  (859)  1,273  2,028  (1,299)  (475)

Components of defined benefit costs (re-measurement) recognised in other comprehensive income

Re-measurement : Actuarial gain / loss on obligation
- (Gain) / Loss due to change in financial assumptions  (4,288)  (1,125)  (6,720)  (1,881)  (930)  (260)  (11,938)  (3,266)
- (Gain) / Loss due to change in experience adjustments  (52)  (2,775)  (3,172)  12,085  524  776  (2,700)  10,086

 (4,340)  (3,900)  (9,892)  10,204  (406)  516  (14,638)  6,820
Re-measurement : interest income net of return on plan assets
Actual net return on plan assets  4,475  6,064  6,782  7,099  -   -   11,257  13,163
Interest income on plan assets  5,710  5,220  5,692  5,104  -   -   11,402  10,324
Opening difference  (257)  (382)  307  564  -   -   50  182

 1,492  (462)  (1,397)  (2,559)  -   -   95  (3,021)
Net re-measurement recognised in other comprehensive income  (2,848)  (4,362)  (11,289)  7,645  (406)  516  (14,543)  3,799

34.8.1 Components of plan assets

Bonds  -   55,038  56,315  49,885  -   -   56,315  104,923
Cash and net current assets  57,248  2,158  1,135  6,710  -   -   58,383  8,868

86 - Annual Report 2022Standard Chartered

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2022

34.8.4 Expected contributions to be paid to the funds in the next financial year  -

34.8.5 Expected charge / (reversal) for the next financial year	  (3,802)

34.9 Funding Policy

The administration of defined benefit pension scheme is governed under provision of trust deeds established in 2002. Trustees at
the request of the Bank agreed to act in accordance with the terms and conditions of these deeds including investment. Funding
levels are monitored on annual basis based on actuarial recommendations.